from information handling in small and large industries 
to the operation of information suppliers and informa- 
tion centers to university research to copyright law 
revision, was skillfully moderated by a professional 
knowledgeable in a given area. One-hundred-and-forty 
seven (147) participants attended, and many also toured 
information services in the Columbus area: Chemical 
Abstracts Service, the Battelle Memorial Institute, the 
Ohio State University Library, and the Ohio College 
Library Center (OCLC). 

Joint Meeting